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CITY OF GARY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PUBLIC MEETING 
Thursday, November 13, 2025 @ 11:00 AM  
 
LOCATION: Hudson Campbell, 1st floor board room, 455 Massachusetts St, Gary, IN 
Live viewing of the meeting can be seen here: www.youtube.com/@GaryTV  
 
AGENDA 

1. Meeting Called to order  
 

2. Roll call 
TARYL BONDS, Mayoral Appointee - President 
FLORZELL HAWKINS, Mayoral Appointee – Vice President 
REV. CHESTER JONES, Mayoral Appointee – Secretary 
TOM CERA, Plan Commission Appointee 
DAVID FOSSET, Council Appointee 

 
3. Approval of minutes 

October 9, 2025 
 

4. Old Business 
 

5. New Business/ Public Hearings 
PETITION DESCRIPTION ADDRESS 
BZA 2025-33 Special Use to operate a Daycare  713 Carolina St 
BZA 2025-34 Special Use to operate wet processing system 4900 W 15th Ave 

 
6. Other Business 

BZA Calendar Official dates for the 2026 year  
BZA Violation   Unlicensed Business & Land Use Letters Hearing   
BZA- UDO Introduction to the Development Ordinance  

7. Directors Comments 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 

http://www.youtube.com/@GaryTV


BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
PETITION PACKET 

 

 

BZA PETITION NUMBER B-2025-33 
PETITIONER Christopher Hawkins  
REQUEST Special use to operate a home daycare 

SITE ADDRESS 713 CAROLINA ST, GARY, IN 46402 
PARCEL NUMBER 45-08-03-379-004.000-004 
ZONING CLASSIFICATION R5 – Residential Multi-Family 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE Flexible Residential  
CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT District 4 
CURRENT ANNUAL PROPERTY 
TAX 
 

Current (based on Lake County records) 

EXISTING USE / STRUCTURES Multi-Family Home 
PROPOSED USE Home Daycare 
VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED Special Use 
LOT DIMENSIONS Approximately 30' x 150' 
MINIMUM LOT AREA REQUIRED 4,500 sq ft 
ADJACENT ZONING / USES R5 – Residential homes to north, east, and west 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION Received 
HEARING DATE November 13, 2025 
PUBLIC INPUT RECEIVED No 
RECOMMENDATION Favorable 
COUNCIL DECISION Pending  
FINAL DECISION DATE To be scheduled after Council 3rd reading 
GIS MAP 

 
 

 



 

















 









 





 





 





 







 











 



Findings of Fact and Staff Recommendation 

Petition Number: BZA 2025-33 
Petitioner: Mr. Christopher Hawkins 
Request: Special Use Permit for a Home Daycare 
Site Address: 713 Carolina Street, Gary, IN 46402 
Zoning: R5 – Residential Multi-Family 
Hearing Date: October 13, 2025 
Staff Recommendation: Favorable with Conditions 

Mr. Christopher Hawkins has petitioned the Board of Zoning Appeals for a Special Use Permit to operate 
a licensed home daycare within his single-family residence located at 713 Carolina Street. The subject 
property is zoned R5 – Residential Multi-Family, where home daycare operations are conditionally 
permitted with approval of a Special Use. 

Upon review of the application and supporting materials, staff finds that the request meets all seven 
criteria outlined in Section 123-59(c) of the City of Gary Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the proposed 
use will not be detrimental to public health or safety, nor will it negatively impact the use or enjoyment of 
adjacent properties. The daycare is appropriately scaled for its residential setting and does not conflict 
with the ongoing development or improvement of neighboring lots. 

All necessary infrastructure, including utilities and access, is already in place and sufficient to support this 
use. Adequate ingress and egress will be maintained through existing driveways, minimizing any traffic 
congestion or safety risks. The proposed use is allowed within the R5 zoning district, and no variances 
from development standards are required. Finally, the proposed home daycare aligns with the City’s goals 
of promoting sustainable, neighborhood-based services and enhancing access to early childhood care. 

In light of these findings, staff recommends a favorable recommendation for the Special Use Permit, 
subject to the following conditions of approval: 

Conditions of Approval 

1. The petitioner must obtain and maintain all required licenses from the State of Indiana Family 
and Social Services Administration (FSSA) for home daycare operations. 

2. The maximum number of children enrolled shall not exceed the capacity allowed by state 
licensing standards for a home daycare in a residential zoning district. 

3. All exterior signage must comply with residential zoning standards and may not include any 
commercial branding or illumination. 

4. No structural modifications shall be made to the home that would alter its residential character 
without prior Planning Department review and approval. 

5. The petitioner must comply with all applicable local codes, including building safety, noise, 
sanitation, and fire protection regulations. 

6. The Special Use Permit may be revoked if the use is found to be a nuisance or if the petitioner 
fails to comply with any condition of approval. 

Prepared by: 
Sylvia L. Martin 
Zoning Administrator 
City of Gary – Department of Planning & Zoning 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
PETITION PACKET 

BZA PETITION NUMBER B-2025-34
PETITIONER Scott E. Yahne, Atty., on behalf of Reconstruct Aggregates, 

Inc.  
REQUEST Special use to operate a wet processing system 

SITE ADDRESS 4900-5200 E. 15TH APPR., GARY, IN 46403 
PARCEL NUMBER 45-09-07-154-001.000-004
ZONING CLASSIFICATION M1 – Limited Manufacturing 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE Light Industrial 
CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT District 1 
CURRENT ANNUAL PROPERTY 
TAX 

Current (based on Lake County records) 

EXISTING USE / STRUCTURES Manufacturing 
PROPOSED USE Wet processing system 
VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED Special Use 
LOT DIMENSIONS Approximately 413.52' x 961.68’ 
MINIMUM LOT AREA REQUIRED 475,727 sq ft 
ADJACENT ZONING / USES M1 – Manufacturing to north, east, and west 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION Received 
HEARING DATE November 13, 2025 
PUBLIC INPUT RECEIVED No 
RECOMMENDATION Favorable 
COUNCIL DECISION Pending 
FINAL DECISION DATE To be scheduled after Council 3rd reading 
GIS MAP 
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HYLTON E. DONALDSON 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR 

603 S. Howard St., Gary, In 46403 Tel: (219) 58B-2599 Fax: (219) 939-1103 

www.hdasurveyors.com e-mail: hdonaldeonassocOgmall.com 

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY 
OF 

PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 86 NORTH, 
RANCE 7 WEST OF THE SECOND PRINCIPLE MERIDIAN, IN THE CITY OF GARY. LAKE COUNTY. 
INDIANA, MORE PARTICULARY DESCRIBED AS THAT PART OF AETNA MANOR FIFTH 
SUBDIVISION, AS SHOWN IN PLAT BOOK 80, PAGE 5 (NOW VACATED), WHICH LIES SOUTH OF 
THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE INDIANA EAST-WEST TOLL ROAD, AS DEEDED TO 
THE INDIANA TOLL ROAD COMMISSION BY WARRANTY DEED DATED JUNE 14, 1955 AND 
RECORDED JUNE 16, 1955 IN DEED RECORD 1001, PAGE 244 DOCUMENT NO. 849615, IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY. INDIANA. 

--~ 

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO LAKE COUNTY TRUST #5899 BY DEED DATED 
MARCH 2, 2012, AND RECORDED MAY 18, 2012 AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2012-088906 OF THE 
LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA RECORDER'S OFFICE. AS AFFIRMED BY ORDER QUIETING TITLE 
RECORDED JULY B, 2018 AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2018-049255 OF THE LAKE COUNTY, 
INDIANA RECORDER'S OFFICE. SAID PROPERTY BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 7, 
TOWNSHIP 86 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST OF THE SECOND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING ALSO THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID AETNA MANOR FIFTH SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH 00 
DEGREES 17 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION A 
DISTANCE OF 412.89 FEET TO A POINT IN THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE INDIANA 
EAST-WEST TOLL ROAD; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A NONTANGENT CURVE TO THE 
RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,809.19 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 81 DECREES 
46 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST AN ARC DISTANCE OF 298. 70 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY 
ON SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH Bt DEGREES 37 MINUTES 
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48 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 679.27 FEET TO 
A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF SAID AETNA MANOR FIFTH SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 00 
DEGREES 81 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 576.76 FEET 
TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH BB DEGREES 88 MINUTES 
18 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION A DISTANCE OF 966.28 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BECINNINC . 

LAND TOTAL AREA: 477,322.11 SQ.FT. = 10.9578 ACRES. 

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 4900-5200 EAST 15TH AVENUE, GARY, INDIANA. 
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FLOOD CERTIFICATE: 
ACCORDING TO FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) 
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP OF Cl1Y OF GARY INOIANA DATED 
JANUARY 18, 2012, COMMUNITY PANAEL NUMBER 180132 0159 E. 
THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE "X", AN AREA DETERMINED TO BE 
OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. 
NO FIELD SURVEYING WAS PERFORMED BY UNDERSIGNED SURVEYOR TO 
DETERMINE THIS ZONE. 
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1 .OD: PER ITEM 8 OF SCHEDULE B PART I OF STEWART TITLE 
GUARANTY COMPANY COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE, FILE 
No.23S686, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JUNE 13, 201 S, " DUE 
TO INCONSISTENCIES AND AMBIGUITIES IN THE RECORD LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION, THE COMPANY MUST BE FURNISHED WITH AN 
ACCEPTABLE SURVEY AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION, AND UPON 
RECEIPT OF THE SAME, ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS MAY BE 
MADE'" 

THIS SURVEYOR FOUND NO AMBIGUITY OR INCONSISTENCY IN THE 
RECORD LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND HAS PROVIDED A NEW METES 
AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AS 
SHOWN HEREON. 

2.00: PER ITEM 8 OF SCHEDULE B PART II EXCEPTIONS "ALL 
MATTERS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF AETNA MANOR FIFTH 
SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 30, PAGE 5 OF THE LAKE 
COUNTY, INDIANA RECORDER'S OFFICE AS AFFECTED BY DECREE 
FILED APRIL 26, 1957 IN CAUSE No.C57-343 OF THE LAKE 
COUNTY, INDIANA CIRCUIT COURT'' 
[NO DOCUMENT PROVIDED FOR SURVEYOR] 

CERTIFY TO: 

LAKE COUNTY TRUST #5899 

LAKE COUNTY TRUST NUMBER 120525 

TBK BANK, SSB, ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 

LAND LEND LLC 

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE 
SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS 
FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED 
AND ADOPTED BY ALTA ANO NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 
2, 3, 4, 7( □), 8, ANO 1 4 OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE 
FIELDWORK WAS COMPLETED ON JULY 26, 2018. 

DATE OF PLAT OR MAP: ,JULY 28, 2018. 
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BZA Special Use Petition 
Reconstruct Aggregates Inc. 

4900-5200 East 15th Avenue, Gary, Indiana 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



Findings of Fact and Staff Recommendation 

Petition Number: BZA 2025-34 
Petitioner: Reconstruct Aggregates, Inc. (Scott E. Yahne, Attorney) 
Request: Special Use Permit – Wet Processing System 
Site Address: 4900–5200 E. 15th Avenue, Gary, IN 46403 
Zoning: M1 – Limited Manufacturing 
Hearing Date: October 13, 2025 
Staff Recommendation: Favorable with Conditions 

Reconstruct Aggregates, Inc. has petitioned the Board of Zoning Appeals for a Special Use Permit to 
operate a wet processing system on an industrial property located at 4900–5200 E. 15th Avenue. The 
subject property is zoned M1 – Limited Manufacturing, where wet processing operations are 
conditionally permitted with approval of a Special Use. 

Upon review of the application and supporting documentation, staff finds that the request satisfies the 
required criteria for Special Use approval under Section 123-59(c) of the City of Gary Zoning Ordinance. 
The proposed use will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or general welfare, and it is compatible 
with the industrial character of the area. The surrounding properties are zoned M1 and are similarly used 
for industrial activities. 

The site has adequate infrastructure, access, and buffering to accommodate the proposed use. No 
variances from development standards are required. The petitioner has provided evidence of compliance 
with environmental regulations and intends to implement additional screening and stormwater controls. 
Public notice requirements have been met, and no objections have been filed. 

In light of these findings, staff recommends a favorable recommendation for the Special Use Permit, 
subject to the following conditions of approval: 

Conditions of Approval 

1. The petitioner must comply with all applicable state and federal environmental regulations, 
including those related to water discharge, sediment control, and noise/dust mitigation. 

2. Fencing and visual screening must be maintained around the perimeter of the site to buffer 
operations from public view and neighboring properties. 

3. Hours of operation shall be limited to 6:00 AM – 6:00 PM, Monday through Saturday, unless 
a modification is reviewed and approved by the Planning Department. 

4. A drainage and runoff control plan must be submitted and approved by the City Engineer prior 
to the commencement of operations. 

5. The use shall be subject to annual compliance review or review upon complaint, to ensure 
conformity with all approved conditions. 

Prepared by: 
Sylvia L. Martin  

Zoning Administrator 
City of Gary – Department of Planning & Zoning 
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